STATE OF HAWAII

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO,

Complainant,

and

CARL WATANABE, Deputy Registrar, Bureau of Conveyances, Department of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawaii,

Respondent.

CASE NOS.: CE-03-355a

CE-04-355b

CE-13-355c

ORDER NO. 1502

ORDER GRANTING HGEA/AFSCME'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF PREHEARING CONFERENCE; NOTICE OF RESCHEDULED PREHEARING CONFERENCE

ORDER GRANTING HGEA/AFSCME'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF PREHEARING CONFERENCE; NOTICE OF RESCHEDULED PREHEARING CONFERENCE

On July 18, 1997, Complainant HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO (HGEA/AFSCME), by and through its attorney, filed a motion for continuance of the prehearing conference and hearing scheduled in this matter with the Hawaii Labor Relations Board (Board). HGEA/AFSCME requested a continuance of the prehearing conference from July 23, 1997 to August 13, 1997 and a continuance of the hearing from August 5, 1997 to September 29, 1997. HGEA/AFSCME's counsel states in an affidavit filed in support of the motion that the continuances are requested to accommodate a conflict in his schedule on July 23, 1997.

Thereafter, on July 22, 1997, HGEA/AFSCME'S counsel notified the Board that the parties had agreed to continue the prehearing conference until July 31, 1997 at 9:00 a.m.

For good cause shown, the Board hereby grants HGEA/AFSCME's motion to continue the prehearing conference.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Board will conduct a prehearing conference in this matter on July 31, 1997 at 9:00 a.m., in the Board's hearings room, Room 434, 830 Punchbowl Street, Honolulu, Hawaii. HGEA/AFSCME's motion to continue the hearing in the instant case will be considered at that time.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, ____ July 23, 1997

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BERT M. TOMASU, Chairperson

RUSSELL T. HIGA, Board Member

CHESTER C. KUNITAKE, Board Member

Copies sent to:

Charles K.Y. Khim, Esq.
James E. Halvorson, Deputy Attorney General
Joyce Najita, IRC